DAVID J. MEYER
VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF COUNSEL FOR

REGULATORY & GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
AVISTA CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 3727
1411 EAST MISSION AVENUE
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99220-3727
TELEPHONE: (509) 495-4316
DAVID.MEYER@AVISTACORP.COM

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF AVISTA CORPORATION FOR THE  )
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES  )
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC AND  )
NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO ELECTRIC )
AND NATURAL GAS CUSTOMERS IN THE )
STATE OF IDAHO )

CASE NO. AVU-E-23-01
CASE NO. AVU-G-23-01

EXHIBIT NO. 7

CLINT G. KALICH
)

FOR AVISTA CORPORATION

(ELECTRIC ONLY)

Exhibit No. 7
Case No. AVU-E-23-01 & AVU-G-23-01

C. Kalich, Avista
Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1

CONFIDENTIAL subject to Attorney’s Certificate of Confidentiality

Dispatch Model Results

Pages 1 of 8

Line 12 Mo-Ending 9/1/23 - 8/31/24
No. Jun-22 Adjustment Pro Forma
1 555 PURCHASED POWER
2 Short-Term Market 32,694 -27,913 4,781
3 Chelan PUD 14,586 15,339 29,925
4 Douglas PUD 5,174 -1,110 4,064
5 Grant PUD 14,263 9,111 23,374
6 Columbia Basin Hydro 0 909 909
7 Lancaster PPA 28,803 524 29,327
8 Small Power 1,044 240 1,285
9 Stimson 1,480 178 1,658

10 Spokane-Upriver 1,880 1,535 3,415
11 Spokane Waste-to-Energy 5,470 314 5,784
12 Palouse Wind 23,361 -23,361 0
13 Adams-Neilson Solar 0 0 0
14 Rattlesnake Flats Wind 12,907 -12,907 0
15 Clearwater (Idaho only) 11 -11 0
16 WPM Ancillary Services (reconciling item) 1,141 -1,141 0
17 Non-Mon. Accruals (reconciling item) 113 -113 0
18 Total Account 555 142,926 -38,405 104,521
19
20 557 OTHER EXPENSES
21 Miscellaneous Transaction Fees 754 -145 609
22 Other Resource Costs 1 -1 0
23 REC Expense 84 0 84
24 WA CCA Law Emission Allowance Costs 0 70,535 70,535
25 Natural Gas Fuel Purchases 75,748 -75,296 452
26 Total Account 557 76,587 -4,907 71,680
27
28 501 THERMAL FUEL EXPENSE
29 Kettle Falls - Wood Fuel 7,734 1,030 8,764
30 Colstrip - Fuel Cost 29,388 2,617 32,005
31 Total Account 501 37,122 3,648 40,769
32
33 547 OTHER FUEL EXPENSE
34 Coyote Springs 2 Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine 55,127 943 56,070
35 Lancaster Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine 47,645 8,026 55,671
36 TC Energy Pipeline 10,087 708 10,795
37 Williams Northwest Pipeline 0 275 275
38 Rathdrum Combustion Turbine 6,459 32,333 38,792
39 Northeast Combustion Turbine 81 -81 0
40 Boulder Park Engines 2,371 1,843 4,214
41 Kettle Falls Combustion Turbine 153 1,314 1,467
42 Total Account 547 121,923 45,361 167,285
43
44 565 TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS
45 Short-term Purchases 1,327 -1,327 0
46 BPA Point-to-Point for Colstrip, Coyote Springs 2 & Lancaster 13,192 1,427 14,619
47 BPA Townsend to Garrison 1,508 0 1,508
48 Columbia Basin Hydro 0 236 236
49 Avista on BPA Borderline/Network 1,540 34 1,574
50 Kootenai for Worley 48 -2 45
51 Sagle for Northern Lights 143 -10 134
52 Northwestern for Colstrip 1,007 -181 826
53 Portland General Electric John Day to COB 1,077 -434 643
54 Total Account 565 19,842 -257 19,585
55
56 407 Regulatory Debits
57 407.434 Incremental EIM O&M (reconciling item) 286 -286 0
58
59 537 MT Invasive Species
60 Total Montana Invasive Species 777 3 780
61
62 TOTAL EXPENSE 399,463 5,157 404,620

Avista Corp.

Power Supply Pro Forma - Idaho Jurisdiction

System Numbers - 12ME June 2022 Actual vs. 09/23 - 08/24 Pro Forma
Test Year Load

($000)

Page 1 of 4

Exhibit No. 7
Case No. AVU-E-23-01 & AVU-G-23-01

C. Kalich, Avista
Schedule 2, Page 1 of 4

Line 12 Mo-Ending 9/1/23 - 8/31/24
No. Jun-22 Adjustment Pro Forma

Avista Corp.

Power Supply Pro Forma - Idaho Jurisdiction

System Numbers - 12ME June 2022 Actual vs. 09/23 - 08/24 Pro Forma
Test Year Load

($000)

63
64 447 SALES FOR RESALE
65 Short-Term Market 100,229 106,456 206,685
66 Nichols Pumping 2,247 723 2,969
67 Sovereign/Kaiser Services 141 5 147
68 Direct Energy CEC-1 Index (formerly Energy Amercia) 0 0 0
69 Morgan Stanley index sale 0 0 0
70 Douglas PUD 0 0 0
71 Pend Oreille PUD 344 -25 319
72 Energy Imbalance Market 0 0 0
73 CAISO Market Sales 2,781 0 2,781
74 Merchant Ancillary Services (reconciling item) 22,489 -22,489 0
75 Total Account 447 128,231 84,669 212,900
76
77 456 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE
78 REC Revenue (Idaho only) 5,858 -1,889 3,969
79 Clearwater REC Revenue 361 -361 0
80 Natural Gas Liquids 654 -182 472
81 Surplus AECO to Malin Transportation 83,299 -75,051 8,248
82 Total Account 456 90,172 -77,483 12,689
83
84 TOTAL REVENUE 218,403 7,187 225,590
85
86 TOTAL NET EXPENSE 181,060 -2,030 179,030

Page 2 of 4

Exhibit No. 7
Case No. AVU-E-23-01 & AVU-G-23-01

C. Kalich, Avista
Schedule 2, Page 2 of 4

Line 9/1/23 - 8/31/24 9/1/24 - 8/31/25
No. Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma
1 555 PURCHASED POWER
2 Short-Term Market 4,781 -2,465 2,315
3 Chelan PUD 29,925 7,938 37,863
4 Douglas PUD 4,064 46 4,110
5 Grant PUD 23,374 -3,932 19,442
6 Columbia Basin Hydro 909 13,011 13,920
7 Lancaster PPA 29,327 344 29,671
8 Small Power 1,285 10 1,294
9 Stimson 1,658 -5 1,653

10 Spokane-Upriver 3,415 54 3,469
11 Spokane Waste-to-Energy 5,784 176 5,961
12 Palouse Wind 0 0 0
13 Adams-Neilson Solar 0 0 0
14 Rattlesnake Flats Wind 0 0 0
15 Clearwater (Idaho only) 0 0 0
16 WPM Ancillary Services (reconciling item) 0 0 0
17 Non-Mon. Accruals (reconciling item) 0 0 0
18 Total Account 555 104,521 15,177 119,698
19
20 557 OTHER EXPENSES
21 Miscellaneous Transaction Fees 609 0 609
22 Other Resource Costs 0 0 0
23 REC Expense 84 0 84
24 WA CCA Law Emission Allowance Costs 70,535 13,570 84,105
25 Natural Gas Fuel Purchases 452 0 452
26 Total Account 557 71,680 13,570 85,250
27
28 501 THERMAL FUEL EXPENSE
29 Kettle Falls - Wood Fuel 8,764 -308 8,456
30 Colstrip - Fuel Cost 32,005 965 32,971
31 Total Account 501 40,769 657 41,427
32
33 547 OTHER FUEL EXPENSE
34 Coyote Springs 2 Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine 56,070 -4,316 51,755
35 Lancaster Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine 55,671 -5,084 50,586
36 TC Energy Pipeline 10,795 0 10,795
37 Williams Northwest Pipeline 275 -2 273
38 Rathdrum Combustion Turbine 38,792 -16 38,776
39 Northeast Combustion Turbine 0 0 0
40 Boulder Park Engines 4,214 -283 3,931
41 Kettle Falls Combustion Turbine 1,467 -52 1,415
42 Total Account 547 167,285 -9,753 157,532
43
44 565 TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS
45 Short-term Purchases 0 0 0
46 BPA Point-to-Point for Colstrip, Coyote Springs 2 & Lancaster 14,619 0 14,619
47 BPA Townsend to Garrison 1,508 0 1,508
48 Columbia Basin Hydro 236 1,543 1,779
49 Avista on BPA Borderline/Network 1,574 0 1,574
50 Kootenai for Worley 45 0 45
51 Sagle for Northern Lights 134 0 134
52 Northwestern for Colstrip 826 0 826
53 Portland General Electric John Day to COB 643 0 643
54 Total Account 565 19,585 1,543 21,128
55
56 407 Regulatory Debits
57 407.434 Incremental EIM O&M (reconciling item) 0 0 0
58
59 537 MT Invasive Species
60 Total Montana Invasive Species 780 0 780
61
62 TOTAL EXPENSE 404,620 21,195 425,815

Avista Corp.

Power Supply Pro Forma - Idaho Jurisdiction

System Numbers - 12ME August 2024 Actual vs. 09/24 - 08/25 Pro Forma
Test Year Load

($000)

Page 3 of 4

Exhibit No. 7
Case No. AVU-E-23-01 & AVU-G-23-01

C. Kalich, Avista
Schedule 2, Page 3 of 4

Line 9/1/23 - 8/31/24 9/1/24 - 8/31/25
No. Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Avista Corp.

Power Supply Pro Forma - Idaho Jurisdiction

System Numbers - 12ME August 2024 Actual vs. 09/24 - 08/25 Pro Forma
Test Year Load

($000)

63
64 447 SALES FOR RESALE
65 Short-Term Market 206,685 8,184 214,869
66 Nichols Pumping 2,969 -302 2,667
67 Sovereign/Kaiser Services 147 0 147
68 Direct Energy CEC-1 Index (formerly Energy Amercia) 0 0 0
69 Morgan Stanley index sale 0 0 0
70 Douglas PUD 0 0 0
71 Pend Oreille PUD 319 0 319
72 Energy Imbalance Market 0 0 0
73 CAISO Market Sales 2,781 0 2,781
74 Merchant Ancillary Services (reconciling item) 0 0 0
75 Total Account 447 212,900 7,882 220,783
76
77 456 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE
78 Non-WA EIA REC (Idaho only) 3,969 0 3,969
79 Clearwater Trans and REC Revenue 0 0 0
80 Natural Gas Liquids 472 0 472
81 Surplus AECO to Malin Transportation 8,248 105 8,353
82 Total Account 456 12,689 105 12,794
83
84 TOTAL REVENUE 225,590 7,987 233,576
85
86 TOTAL NET EXPENSE 179,030 13,208 192,238

Page 4 of 4

Exhibit No. 7
Case No. AVU-E-23-01 & AVU-G-23-01

C. Kalich, Avista
Schedule 2, Page 4 of 4

Brief Description of Kalich Exhibit No.7, Schedule 3 -  Power

Supply Adjustment

Workpaper

1 N/A

2 Short-Term Market. Term financial and physical contracts, plus hour

spot transactions.  Spot market in proforma are results of Aurora

model.

Term deals.xlsx

3 Chelan PUD.  Rocky Reach and Rock Island contract expense.

Expires 12/31/2040.

Aurora-generated - see CGK-1/CGK-2

4 Douglas PUD.  Wells Purchase contract expense.

Expires 12/31/2040.

Aurora-generated - see CGK-1/CGK-2